Appendix A - Response to Comments

This Response to Comments addresses comments received on the formal draft of the Sand and
Gravel General Permit and addresses changes made to the formal draft as a result of these
comments. It is included as Appendix A to the Fact Sheet for the Sand and Gravel General
Permit.

The public comment period for this permit began on October 27, 2020 and lasted until 11:59
p.m. of December 11, 2020. No oral testimony was given at the public hearings and Ecology
received written comments from four entities during the public comment period. Ecology
modified the Sand and Gravel General Permit based on comments received from the public.
Changes made to the permit in response to a comment received are provided with the comment
that initiated the change. The comments, Ecology’s responses, and any revisions are included
below.

Copies of all public comment letters are posted on Ecology’s Sand and Gravel General Permit
website: https://ecology.wa.gov/Regulations-Permits/Permits-certifications/Sand-Gravel-
General-Permit.

Comments from Bruce Chattin, Washington Aggregates and Concrete Association:
Comment 1:

Page 4: “Electronic Signature Account Form” (ESAF) or an “Electronic Waiver Request”
form. What is the anticipated alternative to this form or reporting mechanism and where is it
found in the permit?

Response 1:

There is no alternative to this form. S10.A.4 of the permit requires permittees to use the Ecology
Water Quality Permitting Portal for submitting DMRs unless they receive an Electronic
Reporting Waiver. An ESAF is a requirement to be able to sign submittals within the Water
Quality Permitting Portal and isn’t directly a requirement of the permit. The ESAF will continue
to be used for the purposes of setting up a signature account within the Water Quality Permitting
Portal. Additional information can be found in the Water Quality Permitting Portal help pages
for Electronic Signature Accounts at
https://secureaccess.wa.gov/ecy/wgwebportal/HelpPages/ESAHelp.aspx. The permit was not
modified based on this comment.

Comment 2:

Table 2 &3 S1 E3:

e Change in language from “run off” to “discharge” throughout the oil sheen column. What is
the distinction between run off and discharge? Does “discharge” suggest a return to sampling
any and all puddles that may be present vs taking a representative sample of puddles on the
site?

e This has been a reoccurring discussion over a series of permit renewals and a representative
sample is the standard in which the current permit and prior versions have agreed upon. We
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would request we do not return to sampling of any and all puddles as a “discharge”. With
regard to changes in the oil sheen column, is there any discussion Industry and agency should
have regarding oil sheens? Are there concerns or instances that may have prompted these
changes?

Response 2:

Tables 2 and 3 of the permit provide effluent limits and monitoring requirements for discharges
of process water, mine dewatering water, and stormwater for discharges to surface and
groundwaters. NPDES and State Waste Discharge permits, which is what the Sand and Gravel
General Permit is, regulate the discharge of pollutants therefor the limits and monitoring
requirements in Tables 2 and 3 apply specifically to discharges. The term runoff was removed
because in this context it is vague. Additionally a runoff event doesn’t necessarily correspond to
a discharge depending on site conditions. This change from “runoff” to “discharge” should have
no functional change regarding representative sampling including the way representative
sampling is applied in the permit or implemented in the field. Representative Sampling is
defined in the permit as collecting an array of samples to accurately represent the nature of the
discharge for parameters of concern. S4.F.2.c still requires Permittees to “conduct daily visual
monitoring for oil sheen at all surface water and groundwater discharge points (or representative
locations where water collects prior to discharge) when runoff occurs” as a part of the
Permittee’s site inspection requirements. If industry would like to discuss this further the
Washington Department of Ecology would be happy to have those discussions. The permit was
not modified based on this comment.

Comment 3:

P. 16 S3-H:
“There must be no visible oil sheen at any points of discharge to groundwater”. Is a puddle
formally considered a discharge to groundwater?

Response 3:

Locations of groundwater discharges are completely dependent on specific site conditions
including flow routing, impoundment design, distance to aquifers, and many other factors.
Discharge to groundwater locations must be determined on a site specific basis. Permittees
should consult their permit managers with questions about points of discharge to groundwater on
their site. The permit was not modified based on this comment.

Comment 4:

P 17 S3 J: Inactive sites:

Industry has discussed the inactive and change in status of inoperative sites with the agency. We
are looking forward to helping draft a working flow chart to assist inspectors and industry on the
suggested changes to inactive sites, operating periods, fees, monitoring and other changes. We
suggest this flow chart be discussed and a pilot approach (if necessary) be considered so
interpretation and application is consistent by the agency and industry.
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Response 4:

We appreciate the input that we have gotten from industry on inactive sites and non-operating
sites. We also are looking forward to working with industry on development of the flow chart
and continuing to work with industry on any implementation changes. The permit was not
modified based on this comment.

Comment 5:

P33 S10 B-1: Production Number Range and Operating Status Verification Reporting
“Annually, by January 30 non-portable Permittees that have a NAICS code of 324121, 327320,
327332, and/or 327390 must report annual concrete and asphalt production numbers in
accordance with Chapter 173-224 WAC”

e Industry has continually objected to the effort to require formal production numbers for any
purpose in the permit. Production numbers are considered proprietary information. If
contained as a requirement for fees or reporting, in a public document this allows sharing of
competitive information among competitors and may be a violation of anti-trust.

e We strongly request any reference to "production numbers" also contain “ranges”
(“production number ranges”) for consistency throughout the document. Comments provided
in the last permit renewal properly sums up our concerns and our strong objection to
reporting of production numbers as a standalone number for any permittee.

Comments from Previous renewal in 2016:

“S10.4.2 now requires annual reporting of production numbers. There are no provisions in the

permit protecting production data as confidential information. The production information is

undeniably unique to us and is not readily ascertainable to our competitors because it is a

violation of Federal Anti-Trust laws to exchange market share information. With competitors for

obvious reasons. By not having provisions in the permit for holding production information
confidential, Ecology becomes a conduit for the exchange of information that has the potential to
be used for illegal purposes in violation of the Federal Ani-Trust laws. It is an integral part of
our financial and commercial information. Disclosure of production information would cause
substantial competitive harm to us if it were disclosed to or made available for disclosure to our
competitors because it is our right to keep market information secret.

Ecology needs to add language to the permit to adequately protect production data that is now

being

required annually.”

e See S10 B3 for a proper and recommended wording when referring to production numbers:

e Permittees must submit their production number ranges and non-operating status request
electronically using Ecology’s Water Quality Permitting Portal, unless the Permittee applies
for and Ecology approves an Electronic Reporting Waiver. Permittees that have received an
Electronic Reporting Waiver from Ecology must submit their production number ranges......

e If Table 7 is taken out of the permit what are the ranges that would now apply? We
recommend these ranges remain in the permit as has been the standard. Please provide an
explanation for the removal of Table 7
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Response 5:

We agree that the term “ranges” should be used in the permit to clarify the information that is
used for fee calculations. It is not Ecology’s intention to have permittees submit production
numbers and not production number ranges. The ranges that were indicated in Table 7 of the
permit are in Chapter 173-224 WAC. Chapter 173-224 WAC establishes the water quality
permit fees and is the appropriate location for the production number ranges. The Sand and
Gravel General Permit fee schedule which includes the production number ranges is located in
Section 173-224-040 WAC. The reporting of the production number ranges historically has been
done annually either through the Water Quality Permitting Portal or through a paper form that is
submitted to the Water Quality Program Fees Unit. Ecology is not anticipating any functional
changes to the existing reporting based on these edits. S10.B.1 of the permit has been updated as
follows with the change highlighted in yellow:

“Annually, by January 30 non-portable Permittees that have a NAICS code of 324121,
327320, 327332, and/or 327390 must report annual concrete and asphalt production number
ranges in accordance with Chapter 173-224 WAC for the previous calendar year.”

Comment 6:

P. 34 S10 B 3Water Quality Fees Unit. via the paper form that Ecology provides for this

purpose.

e Is this the alternative to the ESAF? Who is the WQF unit and what is their role and
authorities?

Response 6:

This form is not an alternative to the Electronic Signature Account Form and is not a new form
to the Sand and Gravel General Permit. The Water Quality Fees Unit is a unit in the Water
Quality Program at the Washington Department of Ecology that collects permit fees to fund the
operations of the Water Quality Wastewater and Stormwater Discharge Permit Programs. More
information on the Water Quality Fees Unit can be found at https://ecology.wa.gov/Water-
Shorelines/Water-quality/Water-quality-permits/Fees. RCW 90.48.465 requires Ecology to
collect fees from permit holders and resulted in the adoption of Chapter 173-224 WAC — Water
Quality Permit Fees which contains the permit fee schedule. The permit was not modified based
on this comment.

Comment 7:

P 36 S 11 C: Solid waste disposal / Recycled concrete and asphalt.

e We object to these materials being listed under the heading of “solid waste”. The legislature
has passed legislation to promote and encourage the use of these materials as a valuable and
reusable product. Industry and agency should continue to have on going and progressive
discussion on increasing the use of recycled concrete and aggregate materials, point of
compliance for run off and an improved understanding of pH.

e Ecology continues to regulate these important products as a waste to be managed versus a
resource to be to be used.
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Response 7:

S11 of the Sand and Gravel General Permit is the section on Solid Waste Disposal. S11.C is
titled Recycle and Waste Material Other Than Concrete or Asphalt. This section of the permit
does not apply to e recycled concrete or asphalt. The permit conditions the storage of recycled
concrete in Special Condition S8.F. We agree that these materials are a valuable and reusable
product. We plan to continue to have discussions with the industry concerning recycled concrete
and asphalt materials as they relate to the Sand and Gravel General Permit and appreciate
industry’s input on the handling of these materials. The permit was not modified based on this
comment.

Comment 8:

P 36 S12: Permit Application:

e Requires a “complete and accurate” Notice of Intent (NOI).

e What is the definition of “complete and accurate” permit application and who makes that
determination, and based on what criteria?

Response 8:

The permit NOI is reviewed by permit managers and permit administrators in the respective
Ecology Regional Offices. An NOI is considered complete when all of the required information
is provided and is considered accurate if it is free from errors. The permittee attests to the
accuracy of the NOI when it is signed. If errors are found during the review then Ecology
requests corrections to the NOI. The permit was not modified based on this comment.

Comment 9:

P39 S12 El:

“A Department of Natural Resources (DNR) reclamation permit is considered “restored” when

the DNR reclamation permit has been terminated, or DNR has determined that the reclamation

minimum standards have been achieved....”

e In prior discussions, we have pointed out the distinction between restored and reclaimed. A
DNR permit is a reclamation permit and “restoration” is not a condition. It is a correct term
for when a reclamation permit issued by DNR is not in place (less than 3 acres) and
restoration of a site is subject to the approval of local jurisdiction is received.

e Recommend language change to DNR reclamation permit is considered restored reclaimed.

Response 9:

The Sand and Gravel General Permit in S12.E has a requirement that for a permit to be
terminated “...the Permittee must complete restoration of the site”. S12.E.1 is clarifying that for
sites that have a DNR reclamation permit that Ecology will consider the site “restored” and in
compliance with the requirement in S12.E if the DNR reclamation permit has been terminated, or
DNR has determined that the reclamation minimum standards have been met, or the site has been
reclaimed to the satisfaction of the Ecology permit manager or local jurisdiction. We recognize
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that restoration is not a condition of the DNR permit but Ecology will consider the site “restored”
to satisfy the Sand and Gravel General Permit requirement if the reclamation requirements of the
DNR permit are met. The permit was not modified based on this comment.

Comment 10:

S12 E for terminating coverage and S12 F for permit transfers;

e Delays occur when determinations are made at the 30 day or stated timeline and terminations
and transfers do not efficiently take place or are delayed sometimes indefinitely. The CSWP
has language that allows for the termination or transfer when no comments regarding the
request are received.

e We recommend making the language and intents of the 2 related permits the same for
consistency between the 2 permits.

Response 10:

S12.F of the Sand and Gravel General Permit currently allows for automatic transfers to occur as
long as the Permittee notifies Ecology 30 days in advance of the transfer date. There is no
language in either the Construction Stormwater General Permit or the Sand and Gravel General
Permit regarding receiving comments on transfers. The Sand and Gravel General Permit has
additional requirements for terminations that the site must be restored to the satisfaction of the
permit manager or other similar requirements outlined in S12.E. These requirements often mean
that the permit manager will perform a termination inspection to determine if the site has been
appropriately restored. Due to these additional requirements that can indicate the need for a
termination inspection, an automatic termination at the 31 day similar to the CSWGP is not
appropriate. The permit was not modified based on this comment.

Comment 11:

P 44. Right of Entry:

¢ Please note that all mine sites are under the jurisdiction of the Federal Mine Safety and
Health Administration; MSHA. ALL persons entering a mine site MUST report to the mine
office and receive site specific safety training before entering the mine site. This includes
contractors, customers, and agency inspectors. Please add any necessary language to clarify
that this is understood by the agency and is a condition on the right of entry that will be
implemented.

e A mine operator has the responsibility for the safety for all persons on the mine site and we
appreciate your consideration of this federal requirement.

Response 11:
Ecology recognizes the MSHA requirements. A clarification to general requirement G5 — Right

of Entry is made in the Sand and Gravel General Permit Fact Sheet as follows with the changes
highlighted in yellow:
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Condition G5 Right of Inspection and Entry was renumbered from Condition G6. This
general condition requires the Permittee to allow Ecology to access the facility and conduct
inspections of the facility and records related to the permit in accordance with 40 CFR
122.41(i), RCW 90.48.090, and WAC 173-220-150(1)(e). For mine sites under the
jurisdiction of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Administrations, inspections and entry
must comply with MSHA safety requirements.

Comments from Drew Cratsenberg, Gary Merlino Construction Company

Comment 12:

SIO.B. Production Operation Status Verification Reporting: Section B.l. now requires annual
reporting of concrete and asphalt production numbers for select NAICS codes. The draft also
removes the ability to report these numbers within a range. GMCC, like many of its competitors,
considers its production numbers to be confidential business information. These figures are
unique to us and cannot be shared openly between competitors due to Federal AntiTrust Laws.
Currently, Ecology does not have any proposed provisions within the draft permit to protect the
requested figures as confidential. As such, Ecology becomes a conduit for the exchange of
information that has the potential to be used for illegal purposes in violation of the Federal Anti-
Trust laws. Disclosure of production information would cause substantial competitive harm to
companies within the sand and gravel industry.

To avoid violating Federal Anti-Trust laws, the best option is to keep the current production
ranges from the 2015 Sand and Gravel Permit. The production ranges used in the previous
permit protected confidential information for all companies and allows Ecology to process
annual fees in accordance with the amount of production for each site.

Response 12:
Please see Response 5 above.

Comment 13:

Adding Appendices For Forms Regarding Change Request, Activity Status Change, Production
Report, and Other Reporting Requirements: Forms that are submitted to Ecology for changes in
permit coverage, activity status changes, production reporting, and other requirements should be
included in an appendix with the permit. Having forms to reference within the permit will help
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permit holders understand what forms go with each permit requirement or notification
requirements.

Response 13:

We think having all of the forms required for the permit together in one location is a great idea
and will help permittees understand which forms should be submitted when. Including the forms
as an appendix to the permit would make them a regulatory tool as opposed to an administrative
tool. Ecology is planning on compiling a “forms packet” that includes all of the Sand and Gravel
General Permit forms and will be available for download on the Ecology Sand and Gravel
General Permit website based on this comment.

Comments from Annie Ayre, Glacier Northwest, Calportland

Comment 14:

S.10.B.1 CalPortland proposes that Ecology keep the existing permit language "Annually, by
January 30 non-portable Permittees that have a NAICS code of 324121, 327320, 327332, and/or
327390 must report for the previous year which range below their production of asphalt and/or
concrete fell within." The proposed language "annual concrete and asphalt production numbers"
compels permittees to submit proprietary information.

Response 14:
Please see Response 5 above.
Comment 15:

Notice of Intent Non-Portable Operations under the Sand and gravel General Permit Form,
Section VI — Other Permits/Registration — This request is vague. CalPortland requests that
Ecology provide an explanation for how existing permits and registrations are evaluated in the
context of considering Notices of Intent for Sand and Gravel General Permit coverage. If
knowledge of a specific permit or registration is necessary CalPortland encourages Ecology to
provide clarity within section VI of the Notice of Intent form.

Response 15:

Knowledge of additional permits that may cover the site is helpful to Ecology permit managers
for a variety of reasons. This information helps the permit manager have a more comprehensive
and holistic understanding of the activities at the site and allows the permit manager to respond
to questions from the public or provide better technical assistance to the permittee. Often permit
managers receive complaints or concerns from stakeholders or local citizens concerning other
permitted activities at Sand and Gravel facilities and knowing what other permits are available
can help Ecology permit managers direct these to the appropriate entity. Knowledge that a
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facility has a solid waste handling permit for example, lets the permit manager know to expect to
see solid waste handling activities at a site, that there is a permit in place, and that there is
another entity responsible for inspecting the site for that activity. In the case of DNR surface
mine reclamation permits, it lets the permit manager or permit administrator know that there are
other avenues available for termination besides performing a termination inspection. The other
permits that a facility may have is not used to evaluate a Notice of Intent for coverage, but rather
the information is beneficial to have during the administration of the permit. The draft NOI was
not modified based on this comment.

Comments from US EPA Region 10
Comment 16:

1.The Draft Sand and Gravel General Permit includes the following paragraph in the current
General Permit Section S.2. Please consider also adding the following 2 sentences at the
beginning of Section S.3H: "The Permittee is authorized to discharge process water, mine
dewatering water, and stormwater to groundwater at the permitted location subject to the
numeric effluent limitations in Table 2 and Table 3. If the Permittee combines discharges from
two or more industrial activities, the most stringent effluent limit for each parameter applies."

Response 16:

The suggested language was present in the 2018 Sand and Gravel General Permit and was
inadvertently removed. S3.H in the permit has been modified as follows with the changes
highlighted in yellow:

H. Discharges to Groundwater — Additional Effluent Limitations

The permittee is authorized to discharge process water, mine dewatering water, and stormwater
to groundwater at the permitted location subject to the numeric effluent limitations in S2. If the
Permittee combines discharges from two or more industrial activities, the most stringent effluent
limit for each parameter applies.

Comment 17:

2. Section S.3G and other applicable sections could also benefit for clarification purposes that the
most stringent effluent limit for each parameter applies when discharges are from two or more
industrial activities. Please consider adding: "The Permittee is authorized to discharge process
water, mine dewatering water, and stormwater to groundwater at the permitted location subject
to the numeric effluent limitations in Table 2 and Table 3. If the Permittee combines discharges
from two or more industrial activities, the most stringent effluent limit for each parameter
applies."

Response 17:
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Ecology agrees that for consistency and clarity the proposed language should be added to S3.G.
The permit has been modified as follows with the changes highlighted in yellow:

G. Discharges to Surface Water — Additional Effluent Limits

The permittee is authorized to discharge process water, mine dewatering water, and stormwater
to surface water at the permitted location subject to the numeric effluent limitations in S2. If the
Permittee combines discharges from two or more industrial activities, the most stringent effluent
limit for each parameter applies.

Comment 18:

3. The General Conditions section, Section G, does not include a section for Proper Operation
and
Maintenance. This should be added to the permit.

Response 18:

S3.A and S3.E include requirements for operation and maintenance of facilities and systems of
collection and treatment for pollution control. G3 — Proper Operation and Maintenance was
removed from the permit due to redundancies for operation and maintenance requirements in the
permit. The permit was not modified based on this comment.
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